
2005  MLS RESERVE DIVISION STATS 
Standings through games on October 9, 2005  
 

   OVERALL           HOME           AWAY 
RESERVE STANDINGS GP W L T PTS GF GA +/- W L T GF GA W L T GF GA   
D.C. United 11 7 4 0 21 24 20 +4 5 0 0 10 3 2 4  0 14 17 
New England Revolution 12 5 3 4 19 20 18 +2 4 0 2 14 8 1 3  2 6 10 
Colorado Rapids 12 5 4 3 18 29 22 +7 2 4 0 13 12 3 0  3 16 10 
Chicago Fire 12 5 4 3 18 24 20 +4 5 1 0 17 8 0 3  3 7 12 
Kansas City Wizards 11 5 3 3 18 19 16 +3  5 0 1 18 9 0 3  2 1 7 
San Jose Earthquakes 11 5 4 2 17 21 18 +3 4 1 1 12 5 1 3  1 10 13 
MetroStars 11 4 3 4 16 14 11 +3 3 0 3 6 1 0 3  1 5 8 
FC Dallas  11 5 5 1 16 22 23 -1 1 3 1 11 13 4 2  0 11 9 
Los Angeles Galaxy 11 4 5 2 14 18 26 -8 2 2 1 8 11 2 3  1 9 14 
Real Salt Lake 12 4 6 2 14 29 34 -5 2 2 2 14 13 2 4  0 14 20 
Columbus Crew 11 4 6 1 13 18 23 -5 2 3 1 11 13 2 3  0 7 10 
Chivas USA 11 2 8 1 7 14 21 -7 0 4 1 7 13 2 4  0 7 9 
 
GOAL SCORING LEADERS          
  TEAM GP GOALS ASTS    
Jamil Walker DC 11 8 3 
Chad Barrett CHI 9 8 2 
Dante Washington RSL 8 8 1 
Chris Wondolowski SJ 11 7 2 
Connally Edozien   NE 11 7 1 
Sasha Gotsmanov COL 12 6 3 
Ryan Pore  KC  8 6 1 
Jamal Sutton       CLB 10 6 1 
Abe Thompson DAL 9 5 2 
Wolde Harris COL 9 5 2 
Luchi Gonzalez COL 4 5 1 
Mamba Chisoni LA 11 5 0 
Will Johnson CHI 9 4 5 
Julian Nash SJ 11 4 5 
Marcus Storey CLB 10 4 1 
Isaac Romo CHV 8  4 1 
Joseph Ngwenya LA 5 4 1 
Abbe Ibrahim MET 8 4 0 
Jamie Watson RSL 11 4 1 
Matt Nickell DC 9 4 0 
Khano Smith NE 8  3 4 
Will John  CHI 9 3 2 
J.P. Peguero COL 2 3 0 
Nana Kuffour DC 11 3 3 
Preki   KC  7 3 3 
Hercules Gomez LA 6 3 1 
Luke Kreamalmeyer RSL 10 3 2 
Will John  CHI 8 3 2  
Fabrice Nöel COL 6 3 1 
Andy Herron  CHI 6  2 2 
Antti Sumiala CHI 1  2 0 
Andy Rosenband (G) CHI 5  2 0 
Mike Muñoz CHV 9 2 0 
Eugene Sepuya COL 4  2 0 
Lance Snodgrass (G) COL 1  2 0 
Luke Vercollone NE 11  2 2 
Jose Cancela NE 4  2 1 
Jamie Holmes NE 7  2 1 
Jarred Laventure(G) MET 9 2 0 
Matt Behncke RSL 5 2 0 
Michael Lookingland RSL 10 2 1 
Jordan Cila RSL 10 2 2 
Adam Acosta (G) RSL 8 2 0 
Brian Ching SJ 2 2 0 
Kevin Goldthwaite SJ 7 2 1 
Samuel Caballero  CHI 3 1 0 
Hemir Niebles (G) CHI 9 1 3 
Nate Jaqua CHI 3 1 0 
Thiago  CHI 2 1 0 
Victor Arbelaez CHV 9 1 0 
Milton Blanco CHV 10 1 2 
Christian Jimenez CHV 10 1 2 
Francisco Mendoza CHV 4 1 1 
Jesús Ochoa CHV 5 1 1 
Rodrigo López CHV 5 1 1 
Héctor Cuadros CHV 4 1 0 
Matt Taylor  CHV 4 1 0 

Antonio Martínez CHV 6 1 0 
Mark Chung COL 2 1 1 
Luchi Gonzalez COL 1 1 0 
Guy Melamed COL 5 1 0 
Amir Lowery COL 11 1 1 
Luis Gallardo CLB 6 1 1 
Ryan Kelly CLB 6 1 1 
Devin Barclay CLB 6 1 1 
Knox Cameron CLB 8 1 3 
Andrew Rutledge (G) CLB 6 1 1 
Cornell Glen CLB 4 1 0 
Freddy Adu DC 4 1 2 
John Wilson DC 6 1 1 
Jason Thompson DC 10 1 0 
Dema Kovalenko  DC 4 1 0 
Tim Merrit DC 10 1 0 
Eric Quill(G) DC 1 1 0 
Clyde Simms DC 6 1 0 
Santino Quaranta   DC 4 1 0 
Eliseo Quintanilla DC 4 1 3 
Felix Brillant(G) DC* 5 1 2 
Arturo Alvarez DAL 4 1 0 
Ramon Nunez DAL 4 1 1 
Alex Woods DAL 8 1 0 
Mark Rowland DAL 1 1 1 
Mario Torres DAL 9 1 2 
Matt Broadhead(G) DAL 1 1 0 
David Bullow(G) DAL 1 1 0 
Freddy Garcia(G) DAL 4 1 0 
Chris Gbandi DAL 3 1 1 
Ty Maurin  DAL 7 1 2 
Oscar Pareja DAL 3 1 1 
Aaron Pitchkolan DAL 5 1 1 
Philip Salyer DAL 6 1 0 
Mario Torres DAL 9 1 2 
Justin Detter KC*  7 1 0 
Pat McGinnis KC  7 1 1 
Brian Roberts KC  9 1 0 
Jermaine Hue KC  3 1 2 
J. Minagawa-Webster KC 10 1 0 
Diego Walsh LA*  4 1 2 
Ned Grabavoy LA 6 1 3 
Troy Roberts LA 8 1 0 
David Johnson LA 5 1 0 
Alan Gordon LA 6 1 1 
Ugo Ihemelu LA 1 1 0 
Guillermo Ramirez LA 1 1 0 
Sergio Galvan Rey MET 5 1 2 
Danilo da Silva MET 6 1 0 
Guill(G)      MET 1 1 0 
Mike Magee  MET 3 1 0 
Jerome Robens (G) MET 5 1 1 
Seth Stammler MET 10  1 0 
Michael Bradley MET 1  1 0 
Gilberto Flores NE* 8  1 2 
Freddy Garcia(G)* NE 4  1 0 
Bojan Zoric (G) NE 1  1 1 
Easton Wilson      NE 10 1     3 
Geoff Walker NE 3 1 1 



Kenny Cutler RSL 6 1 0 
Clint Mathis RSL 1 1 0 
Leighton O’Brien RSL 5 1 2 
Cameron Knowles RSL 9 1 0 
Seth Trembley RSL 6 1 0 
Will Weatherly (G) SJ 3 1 1 
Mark Chung SJ* 2 1 1 
Kelly Gray SJ* 2 1 0 
Wes Hart  SJ 8 1 1 
Ian Russel SJ 10 1 4 
James Twellman SJ 8 1 0 
Chris Aloisi SJ 8 1 0 
 
ASSIST LEADERS     TEAM GP ASTS 
Will Johnson CHI 9  5 
Julian Nash SJ 11  5 
Ian Russell SJ 10  4 
Khano Smith NE 8  4 
Ednaldo de C.       LA 9 4 
Guillermo Gonzalez LA     10 4 
Alex Zotinca KC  6 4 
Hemir Niebles (G) CHI 9 3 
Sasha Gotsmanov COL 12 3 
Knox Cameron CLB 8  3 
Eric Vasquez  CLB 9 3 
Eliseo Quintanilla DC 4 3 
Nana Kuffour DC 11 3 
Jamil Walker       DC     11 3 
Preki  KC  7 3 
Ned Grabavoy LA 6 3 
Easton Wilson      NE 11  3 
Noah Merl (G) SJ 3 3 
Tony Sanneh CHI 5 2  
Scott Buete CHI 7 2 
Andy Herron CHI 6 2 
Chad Barret CHI 9 2 
Will John  CHI 9 2 
Milton Blanco CHV 10 2 
Christian Jiménez CHV 10 2 
Domenic Mediate CLB 10 2 
Danny Szetela CLB 2 2 
Josh Elbaum COL 12 2 
Wolde Harris COL 9 2 
Marcus Sagastume COL 9 2 
Ty Maurin  DAL 7 2 
Abe Thompson DAL 9 2 
Mario Torres DAL 9 2 
David Wagenfuhr DAL 5 2 
Freddy Adu DC 4 2 
Shawn Kuykendall   DC     11 2 
Jermaine Hue KC  1 2 
Daniel Dobson KC  9 2 
Ryan Raybould KC  7 2 
Diego Walsh KC* 5 2 
Gilberto Flores    NE* 7 2 
Luke Vercollone NE 11 2 
Sergio Galvan Rey MET 5 2 
Jordan Cila RSL 10 2 
Leighton O’Brien RSL 5 2 
Luke Kreamalmeyer RSL 9 2 
Chris Wondolowski SJ 11 2 
Isaac Romo CHV 8 1 
Francisco Mendoza CHV 4 1 
Jesús Ochoa CHV 5 1 
Rodrigo López CHV 5 1 
Jared Montz CHI 11 1 
Luis Gallardo CLB 5 1 
Ryan Kelly CLB 6 1 
Andrew Rutledge (G) CLB 6 1 

Jamal Sutton CLB 10 1 
Marcus Storey CLB 10 1 
Devin Barclay CLB 6 1 
Peter Withers (G) CLB 3 1 
Edson Buddle CLB 2 1 
Kyle Beckerman COL 3 1 
Leo Cullen COL 9 1 
Dedi Ben-Dayan COL 2 1 
Mark Chung COL 2 1 
Dan Gargan COL 9 1 
Luchi Gonzalez COL 5 1 
Stephen Keel COL 6 1 
Amir Lowery COL 11 1 
Kenny Arena DC 7 1 
Steve Guppy DC     1 1 
Troy Perkins DC 10 1 
Tim Sahaydak (G) DC     1 1 
Andrew Weber DC     3 1 
John Wilson DC 6 1 
Felix Brillant (G) DC 1 1 
Arturo Alverez DAL 3 1 
Chris Gbandi DAL 3 1 
Chris Gomez DAL 4 1 
Ramon Nunez DAL 4 1 
Aaron Pitchkolan DAL 5 1 
Oscar Pareja DAL 3 1 
Davy Arnaud  KC  2 1 
Ryan Pore  KC  8 1 
Martin Hutton KC  7 1 
Pat McGinnis KC  8 1 
Scott Sealy KC 6 1 
Jack Jewsbury KC 8 1 
Ryan Shaw (G) LA 5 1 
Josh Gardner LA 9 1 
Alan Gordon LA 6 1 
Joseph Ngwenya LA 5 1 
Hercules Gomez LA 6 1 
Pablo Chinchilla LA 5 1 
Michael Enfield LA 10 1 
Dru Hoshimiya (G) LA 2 1 
Mark Pedreiras(G) MET 7 1 
Jerome Robens (G) MET 5 1 
Ryan Suarez  MET 3 1 
Eric Quill MET 3 1 
Cassio  NE 3  1 
Connally Edozien NE 10  1 
Jaime Holmes NE 7  1 
Ryan Latham NE 7  1 
José Cancela NE 4  1 
Anders Kelto(G) NE 2  1 
Ian Pilarski (G) NE 2  1 
Geoff Walker(G) NE 3  1 
Bojan Zoric (G) NE 1  1 
Gilberto Flores NE 8  1 
Andy Dorman NE 1  1 
Dante Washington RSL 7 1 
Jamie Watson RSL 10 1 
Michael LookinglandRSL 10 1 
Leslie Fitzpatrick RSL 7 1 
Nelson Akwari RSL 4 1 
Mark Chung  SJ* 2 1 
Wes Hart  SJ 8 1 
Tighe Dombroski SJ 7 1 
Brett Rodriguez SJ 9 1 
Kevin Goldthwaite SJ 7 1 
Will Weatherly (G) SJ 3 1 
 
 
 

 

2005 RESERVE DIVISION SCHEDULE* (*subject to change. All times ET.) 
Saturday, April 9, 2005 
Chivas USA 2 at San Jose Earthquakes 0    
 
Sunday, April 10, 2005 
Chicago Fire 1 at D.C. United 4    
Real Salt Lake 3 at Los Angeles Galaxy 4  

 
Saturday, April 16, 2005 
Colorado Rapids 2 at Real Salt Lake 2     
 
Sunday, April 17, 2005 
Kansas City Wizards 0 at MetroStars 0   

San Jose Earthquakes 1 at Chicago Fire 3   
FC Dallas 2 at Chivas USA 1      
 
Saturday, April 23, 2005 
Chicago Fire 0 at MetroStars 0     
 



Sunday, April 24, 2005 
New England Revolution 1 at D.C. United 2  
Columbus Crew 1 at Colorado Rapids 0 
Chivas USA 0 at Los Angeles Galaxy 1  
KC Wizards 0 at San Jose Earthquakes 0  
 
Sunday, May 1, 2005 
Chicago Fire 3 at Columbus Crew 3 
MetroStars 3 at Colorado Rapids 2 
 
Sunday, May 8, 2005 
Chicago Fire 0 at New England Revolution 1 
 
Saturday, May 14, 2005 
D.C. United 3 at New England Revolution 4 
 
Sunday, May 15, 2005 
MetroStars 3 at Chicago Fire 4  
Chivas USA 1 at Colorado Rapids 2  
Los Angeles Galaxy 3 at Real Salt Lake 1  
FC Dallas 1 at San Jose Earthquakes 3  
 
Sunday, May 22, 2005 
Real Salt Lake 2 at Columbus Crew 5  
Kansas City Wizards 0 at D.C. United 1  
 
Sunday, May 29, 2005 
Colorado Rapids 1 at NE Revolution 1 
MetroStars 0 at Columbus Crew 1 
FC Dallas 0 at D.C. United 1  
San Jose Earthquakes 3 at KC Wizards 3 
Los Angeles Galaxy 2 at Chivas USA 1 
 
Sunday, June 5, 2005 
Kansas City Wizards 1 at NE Revolution 4  
FC Dallas 3 at Real Salt Lake 2  
D.C. United 1 at San Jose Earthquakes 2  
 
Saturday, June 11, 2005 
Colorado Rapids 2 at Columbus Crew 1 
 
Saturday, June 18, 2005 

KC Wizards 0 at Chicago Fire 2 
 
Sunday, June 19, 2005 
Columbus Crew 0 at MetroStars  1  
LA Galaxy 2 at FC Dallas 2  
Real Salt Lake 1 at SJ Earthquakes 3 
 
Sunday, June 26, 2005 
Chivas USA 1 at KC Wizards 3   
FC Dallas 3 at Colorado Rapids 2 
LA Galaxy 0 at SJ Earthquakes 3 
 
Sunday, July 3, 2005 
D.C. United 4 at Columbus Crew 1  
 
Sunday, July 10, 2005 
LA Galaxy 0 at MetroStars 3  
NE Revolution 1 at Chicago Fire  3 
Real Salt Lake 5 at Chivas USA  2 
 
Thursday, July 21, 2005 
D.C. United 2 at KC Wizards 4 
 
Sunday, August 7, 2005 
D.C. United 1 at Chicago Fire 4  
 
Sunday, August 14, 2005 
NE Revolution 2 at FC Dallas 1  
 
Sunday, August 21, 2005 
SJ Earthquakes 1 at Real Salt Lake 2 
 
Monday, August 22, 2005 
Chivas USA 1 at MetroStars 2  
 
Sunday, September 4, 2005 
SJ Earthquakes 3 at FC Dallas 4 
D.C. United 3 at Colorado Rapids 2 
NE Revolution 2 at Real Salt Lake 2 
 
Monday, September 5, 2005 
Chicago Fire 2 at LA Galaxy 2 

 
Sunday, September 11, 2005 
Columbus Crew 2 at NE Revolution 3 
Colorado Rapids 6 at LA Galaxy  2 
 
Sunday, September 18, 2005 
NE Revolution 0 at MetroStars 0 
LA Galaxy 2 at KC Wizards 4 
SJ Earthquakes 2 at Chivas USA 1  
Real Salt Lake 4 at FC Dallas 2 
 
Sunday, September 25, 2005 
MetroStars 1 at NE Revolution 1 
CLB Crew 2 at Real Salt Lake 5 
Colorado Rapids 2 at Chivas USA 2  
 
Sunday, October 2, 2005  
Chivas USA 2 at Columbus Crew 0 
Chicago Fire 1 at KC Wizards 2  
Real Salt Lake 1 at COL Rapids 5 
FC Dallas 2 at LA Galaxy 0 
 
Sunday, October 9, 2005 
MetroStars 1 at D.C. United 2 
Columbus Crew 2 at Chicago Fire 1  
Colorado Rapids 3 at FC Dallas 2 
NE Revolution 0 at KC Wizards 2 
 
Sunday, October 16, 2005 
Columbus Crew at D.C. United 10:00 a.m. 
KC Wizards at FC Dallas 11:00 a.m.  
SJ Earthquakes at LA Galaxy   1:00 p.m. 
MetroStars at Chivas USA   6:30 p.m. 
 
END OF 2005 RESERVE DIVISION SEASON 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
2005 CHIVAS USA RESERVES STATISTICS (2-8-1, 7 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES ON OCTOBER 2, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER GP GS MIN G A C E 
D/M Víctor Arbeláez 9 9 674 1 0 0 0 
DEF Esteban Arias 6 5 432 0 0 1 0 
DEF Armando Bejines 6 6 496 0 0 0 0  
MID Milton Blanco 10 10 858 1 2 6 1 
M/F Héctor Cuadros 4 4 331 1 0 1 0 
MID Michael Erush 4 3 261 0 0 0 0 
MID Francisco Gomez 2 1 119 0 0 0 0 
DEF Ezra Hendrickson 0 0 0 0 0 0 0      
DEF Dru Hoshimiya (G)        4 2 204 0 0 0 0         
M/F Christian Jiménez 10 7 682 1 2 1 1 
DEF Alfonso Loera 3 3 270 0 0 1 0 
D/M Aarón López 6 6 446 0 0 2 0 
MID Antonio Martínez 6 6 385 1 0 0 0 
FWD Thiago Martins 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Francisco Mendoza 4 4 316 1 1 0 0 
MID Mike Muñoz 9 8 758 2 0 1 0 
D/M Jesús Ochoa 5 3 387 1 1 1 0 
DEF Orlando Pérez 1 1 46 0 0 0 0 
DEF Trevor Perssons (G)   5 3 292 0 0 0 1  
MID Ramon Ramirez 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Isaac Romo 8 7 671 4 1 2 0 
DEF Douglas Sequeira 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DEF Ryan Suarez* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Matt Taylor 4 4 346 1 0 0 0 
M/F Arturo Torres 4 3 292 0 0 0 0 
MID Rodrigo López 5    5 456 1 1 0 0  
MID José Retiz 4 4 331 0 0 3 1  
MID René Corona 4 2 149 0 0 1 0 
FWD Anthony Stovall 1 1 24 0 0 0 0 
DEF Carlos Reynoso 2 0 66 0 0 0 0 
Team Totals 11 11 990 15 8 20 4 
 



GAME-WINNING GOALS: Antonio Martínez 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Christian Jiménez 1 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS:  
 
CHIVAS USA RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK  Brad Guzan 1 1 90 2 2.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 
GK  Javier Barragán 7 7 360 12 2.00 0 0 1 4 0 0 
GK  Martin Zuniga 1 1 90 2 2.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 
GK  Shaun Kalnasy           2    0    15   1    1.00 0   0 0 0 0 0 
GK  Sergio García 2 2 180 4 2.00 0 0 0 2 1 0 
Team Totals 10 10 990 21 2.50 0 0 1 8 1 0 
 
 
 
2005 CHICAGO FIRE RESERVES STATISTICS (5-4-3, 18 pts.)  
THROUGH GAMES OF OCTOBER 9, 2005 
 
POS  PLAYER       GP GS MIN G A C E 
FWD  Chad Barrett 9 7 589 8 2 2 0 
FWD Will Johnson 9 8 762 4 5 2 0 
M/F Will John 9 9 737 3 2 0 0 
FWD Andy Herron 6 5 359 2 2 0 0 
FWD Andy Rosenband (G) 5 3 324 2 0 0 0  
FWD Hemir Niebles (G) 9 2 363 1 3 0 0 
DEF Samuel Caballero 3 3 270 1 0 0 0 
D/M * Kelly Gray 2 2 180 1 0 0 0 
FWD Nate Jaqua 3 2 198 1 0 0 0 
MID Thiago 2 2 116 1 0 0 0 
MID Scott Buete 7 7 623 0 2 0 0 
D/M Tony Sanneh 5 5 360 0 2 0 0 
DEF Jared Montz 11 11 963 0 1 2 1 
GK Clint Baumstark (G) 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
DEF C.J. Brown 2 2 180 0 0 1 0 
DEF Jim Curtin 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Fred DeGand (G) 2 1 169 0 0 1 0 
D/M * Hollis Donaldson 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Ryan Futagaki (G) 7 4 368 0 0 2 0 
D/M Leonard Griffin 5 5 416 0 0 0 0 
MID David Henning (G) 2 0 27 0 0 0 0 
MID Adam Jones (G) 3 0 22 0 0 0 0 
GK David Mahoney 8 5 541 0 0 0 0 
MID Jesse Marsch 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Taylor McCool (G) 1 0 24 0 0 0 0 
MID Omar McFarlane (G) 3 2 156 0 0 1 0 
MID Logan Pause 5 5 414 0 0 0 0 
GK Matt Pickens 5 5 359 0 0 0 0 
FWD Lubos Reiter 3 3 153 0 0 0 0 
FWD Shawn Reti (G) 1 0 25 0 0 0 0 
MID Kenneth Robinson (G) 11 7 691 0 0 1 0 
FWD Chris Rolfe 2 1 56 0 0 0 0 
DEF Gonzalo Segares 7 7 611 0 0 3 0 
MID Sinan Selmani (G) 2 0 29 0 0 0 0 
DEF Jack Stewart 11 11 990 0 0 1 0 
DEF Larry Sunderland (G)  1 0 2 0 0 0 0 
MID John Thorrington 3 3 231 0 0 0 0 
MID Demetrius White (G) 2 0 32 0 0 0 0 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 24 19 17 1 
 
* No longer with club 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Chad Barrett (2), Will John (1), Andy Herron (1), Will Johnson 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Hemir Niebles (1), Chad Barrett (1) 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Chad Barrett 2/2, Andy Herron 1/1, Samuel Caballero 1/1 
 
 
CHICAGO FIRE RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER          GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Clint Baumstark 2 2 180 4 2.00 0 0 0 2 0 0 
GK David Mahoney 8 5 541 12 2.00 0 0 5 1 1 1 
GK Matt Pickens 5 5 359 4 1.00 0 0 0 1 2 1 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 20 1.67 0 0 5 4 3 2 
 
 
 
2005 COLORADO RAPIDS RESERVES STATISTICS (5-4-3, 18 pts.) 



THROUGH GAMES ON October 9, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER                  GP GS MIN G A C E 
DEF Jeremy Aldrich(G) 1 1 58 0 0 0 0 
MID Kyle Beckerman 3 2 192 0 1 0 0 
MID Dedi Ben-Dayan 2 1 89 0 1 0 0 
DEF Nat Borchers 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Alexandre Boucicaut 3 0 55 0 0 0 0 
GK Joe Cannon 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Michael Cardenas 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID Mark Chung 2 1 121 1 1 0 0 
MID Terry Cooke 2 1 69 0 0 0 0 
MID Matt Crawford 1 1 62 0 0 0 0 
MID Leo Cullen 9 8 646 0 1 0 1 
FWD Jeff Cunningham 2 0 59 0 0 0 0 
MID Jared Chandler(G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Eric Denton 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Josh Elbaum 12 12 1036 0 2 1 0                                                     
GK Byron Foss 6 6 540 0 0 0 0 
DEF Hunter Freeman 4 4 328 0 0 1 0 
MID Tim Garray(G) 1 0 32 0 0 0 0 
DEF Dan Gargan 9 8 778 0 1 3 0 
FWD Luchi Gonzalez 4 3 284 5 1 0 0 
FWD Sasha Gotsmanov 12 12 1080 6 3 0 0 
FWD Luke Harrington(G) 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
FWR Wolde Harris 9 9 516 5 2 0 0 
MID Benjamin Hollingsworth 1 0 27 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Stephen Keel 6 6 540 0 1 0 0 
DEF Ritchie Kotschau 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID Jeff Krause(G) 3 2 195 0 0 1 0 
DEF Ricky Lewis 6 6 525 0 0 2 0 
DEF Amir Lowery 11 11 943 1 1 5 1 
MID Pablo Mastroeni 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DEF Guy Melamed 5 5 438 1 0 2 0 
MID Alain Nkong 4 4 241 0 0 0 0 
FWD Fabrice Nöel 6 5 477 3 1 0 0 
FWD Jean Philippe Peguero 2 1 82 3 0 1 0 
MID Marcus Sagastume 9 4 553 0 2 0 0 
FWD Eugene Sepuya 4 4 327 2 0 0 0 
FWR Diego Serna 3 2 175 0 0 0 0 
MID Lance Snodgrass(G) 1 1 81 2 0 0 0 
DEF Jacob Traeger(G) 4 2 243 0 0 1 0 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 29 16 16 2 
 
POS GOALKEEPER              GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Joe Cannon 1 1 45 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Byron Foss 6 6 540 12 2.00  0 0 1 3 2 0 
GK  Bouna Condoul 3 3 315 2 0.60 0 1 3 0 1 0 
GK  Michael Cardenas 2 2 180 4 2.00 0 1 1 1 0 0 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 18 1.50 0 2 5 4 3 0 
 
 
 
 
2005 COLUMBUS CREW RESERVES STATISTICS (4-6-1, 13 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES ON OCT 9, 2005 
 
UNF POS PLAYER GP   GS   MIN G A C E 
 27 FWD Jamal Sutton 10   10  879 6     1    0 0 
 18 M/F Marcus Storey 10   10  872 4 1 1 0 
 15 FWD Devin Barclay 6    5   492 1 1 0 0 
 33 DEF Ryan Kelly 6    5   471   1 1 2 0 
 21 MID Luis Gallardo 6    4   344 1 1 0 0 
 35 FWD Andrew Rutledge (G) 6    1   181 1 1 0 0 
 26 FWD Cornell Glen 4    4   174 1 0 0 1 
 29 FWD Knox Cameron 8    7   633   1 3 0 0 
 30 MID Eric Vasquez 9    8   732 0 3 4 0 
 17 MID Danny Szetela 2    2   180   0 2 1 0 
 34 MID Stephen Armstrong 5    5   346 0 0 0 0 
 28 MID Domenic Mediate 10   9   735  0 2 1 1 
    MID Peter Withers(G) 3    0   128 0 1 0 0 
 13 DEF Mark Schulte 6    6   498 0 1 0 1 
 31 GK  Bill Gaudette  7    4   465 0 0 1 0 
  5 DEF Stephen Herdsman 3    2   222   0 0 1 0 
 23 MID David Testo 5    5   340 0 0 0 0 
 12 FWD Edson Buddle 2    2   155 0 1 0 0 
  6 MID Mario Rodriguez 3    2   188 0 0 0 0 
 11 MID Manny Lagos 1    1   90  0 0 1 0 
 26 MID Sammy Tamporelo (G) 2    2   90  0 0 1 0 



 34 DEF Bret Jones (G) 3    1   178 0 0 0 0 
 25 MID Jeremy Parkins (G) 7    2   260 0 0 0 0 
 11 FWD John Wolyniec 4    4   285 2 0 1 0  
 22 GK  Matt Jordan 4    4   225 0 0 0 0 
 25 MID Jake Treager (G) 1    0   36  0 0 0 0 
 34 MID Ricky Strong (G) 2    0   43  0 0 0 0 
  3 MID Chris Wingert 4    3   266  0 0 1 0 
    MID Zane Hill (G) 1    0   12  0 0 0 0 
  3 MID Josh Racette (G) 1    0   3   0 0 0 0 
    MID Brian O’Rourke (G) 4    0   93  0 0 0 0 
    MID Paul Cabrera (G) 1    1   45  0 0 0 0 
    MID Jeff Matteo (G) 3    3   270 0 0 0 0 
    FWD Matt Broadhead (G) 1    0   28  0 0 0 0 
 99 DEF Derek Smith 2    2   180 0 0 1 0 
 38 DEF Glen Sullivan 2    2   135 0 0 0 0 
    DEF Chris Brunt 1 1   90 0 0 0 0 
    MID Freddy Juarez 1 1   90 0 0 0 0 
        Team totals 11   11  990  18 20 16 3 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jamal Sutton (3), John Wolyniec  
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Ryan Kelly, Knox Cameron, Peter Withers, 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Stephen Armstrong (0/1) 
 
COLUMBUS CREW INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
UNF POS GOALKEEPER GP   GS   MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
    GK  Clint Baumstark (G)    1    1   90  0 0.00 0 0 1 0 0 1 
  1 GK  Matt Jordan 4    4   225 5 2.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 
 50 GK  Andrew Terris (G)       1    1   90  2 2.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 
 31 GK  Bill Gaudette       7    4   465 14 2.71 0 0 3 3 1 0 
    GK  Mike Cardenas (G) 1    0   30  1 0.33 0 0 0 1 0 0 
        Team totals         11   11  990 23 2.09 0 0 4 6 1 2 
 
 
 
2005 D.C. UNITED RESERVES STATISTICS (7-4-0, 21 pts.)  
THROUGH GAMES OF October 9, 2005 
 
POS  PLAYER                  GP GS MIN G A C E 
MID  Freddy Adu 4 2 200 1 2 1 0 
MID  Roland Aguilara* 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
MID  Jason Amaguana* 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Kenny Arena 7 6 584 0 1 0 0 
DEF  Bobby Boswell 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID  Felix Brillant* 1 1 90 0 1 0 0 
MID  Brian Carroll 1 1 57 0 0 0 0 
MID  Jacob Coggins* 1 1 68 0 0 1 0 
DEF  Stephen deRoux 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
FWD  Alecko Eskandarian 1 1 73 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Ryan Futagaki* 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID  Christian Gomez 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID  Josh Gros 2 2 135 0 0 1 0 
MID  Steve Guppy 1 1 90 0 1 0 0 
DEF  Allen Handy* 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID  Dema Kovalenko 4 2 143 1 0 0 0 
M/F  Nana Kuffour 11 9 761 3 3 2 0 
DEF  Shawn Kuykendall 11 11 990 0 2 1 0 
DEF  Tim Merritt 10 9 733 1 0 1 0 
FWD  Jaime Moreno 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Bryan Namoff 1 1 87 0 0 0 0 
FWD  Matt Nickell 9 7 500 4 0 1 0 
MID  Ben Olsen 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK   Troy Perkins 10 19 839 0 1 0 0 
DEF  Brandon Prideaux 2 1 64 0 0 0 0 
M/F  Santino Quaranta 4 2 162 1 0 0 0 
MID  Eric Quill* 1 0 45 1 0 0 0 
MID  Eliseo Quintanilla 4 4 360 1 3 0 0 
DEF  Josh Rife* 2 1 98 0 0 0 0 
GK   Nick Rimando 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID  Ian Rodway* 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
MID  Clyde Simms 6 6 485 1 0 0 0 
DEF  David Stokes 5 4 379 0 0 1 1 
GK   Andrew Terris 2 0 61 0 0 0 0 
M/F  Jason Thompson 10 9 855 1 0 2 1 
D/M  Jake Traeger* 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Tim Sahaydak* 1 1 90 0 1 1 0 
MID  Nick Van Sicklen 10 7 666 0 0 3 0 
FWD  Jamil Walker 11 10 827 8 3 0 0 



GK  Andrew Weber 3 0 58 0 1 0 0 
DEF    John Wilson 6 6 394 1 1 0 0 
Team Totals 11 11 990 24 20 15 2 
 
*Guest player 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Jamil Walker (2), Dema Kovalenko (1), Nana Kuffour (1), Matt Nickell (1), Santino Quaranta (1), 
John Wilson (1) 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jamil Walker (2), Troy Perkins (1), Eliseo Quintanilla (1) 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Freddy Adu (1/1) 
 
D.C. UNITED RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER              GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK  Troy Perkins 11 11 929 16 1.55 1 1 7 3 0 2 
GK  Nick Rimando 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK  Andrew Terris 2 0 61 4 5.90 0 0 0 1 0 0 
Totals  11 11 990 20 1.81 1 1 7 4 0 2 
 
 
 
 
2005 FC DALLAS RESERVES STATISTICS (5-5-1, 16 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES ON OCTOBER 9, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER GP GS MIN G A C E 
MID Arturo Alvarez 6 5 407 1 1 1 0 
MID Frank Bernal (G) 3 1 121 0 0 0 0 
DEF Mike Bowden (G) 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
FWD Jason Boyce (G) 1 1 90 1 0 0 0 
FWD Matt Broadhead (G) 1 1 90 1 0 0 0 
FWD David Bullow (G) 1 1 90 1 0 0 0 
FWD  Fed Bunchi (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
GK Jeff Cassar 6 6 450 0 0 1 0 
DEF Christian Chavez (G) 1 0 14 0 0 0 0 
MID Matt Clark (G) 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
MID  Mike Erush (G) 1 0 30 0 0 0 0 
MID Matt Evans (G) 1 0 33 0 0 0 0 
DEF Adam Frye (G) 1 1 90 0 0 1 0 
FWD Freddy Garcia (G) 4 2 188 1 0 1 0 
GK Scott Garlick 1 1 36 0 0 0 0 
DEF Chris Gbandi 4 4 290 1 1 2 0 
GK Chris Gomez 6 3 394 0 0 0 1 
DEF Clarence Goodson 2 2 153 0 0 1 0 
GK Jon Hall (G) 1 0 20 0 0 0 0 
DEF Steve Jolley 4 4 359 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Winston Marshall 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID Ty Maurin 7 7 512 1 2 0 0 
DEF  Josh McKay (G) 1 0 75 0 0 0 0 
MID Tony McMannus 1 1 45 0 0 1 0 
FWD Roberto Mina 2 2 150 0 0 0 0 
DEF Drew Moor 6 6 479 0 0 0 0 
MID Marquise Muse 1 0 17 0 0 0 0 
MID Ramon Nuñez 4 4 360 1 1 0 0 
DEF Joard Odera 1 0 27 0 0 1 0 
MID Oscar Pareja 3 3 251 1 1 0 0 
MID Aaron Pitchkolan 5 5 450 1 1 0 0 
GK Nicolas Platter (G) 1 0 10 0 0 0 0 
DEF John Pulido  9 7 634 0 0 1 0 
FWD Mark Rowland 1 1 90 1 1 0 0 
DEF Tim Sahaydak (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
GK Dario Sala 1 1 80 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Chris Salarze (G) 1 0 35 0 0 0 0 
DEF Philip Salyer 6 6 440 1 0 1 0 
FWD Dominick Schell 1 0 23 1 0 0 0 
MID Josh Smith 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
MID Carey Talley 4 4 328 1 0 1 0 
FWD Abe Thompson 9 8 619 5 2 0 0 
MID Mario Torres 11 9 713 1 2 0 0 
MID Javier Vegas (G) 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 
MID Simo Valakari 1 1 46 0 0 0 0 
DEF David Wagenfuhr 6 5 441 0 2 1 0 
MID  Kevin Watson (G) 1 0 44 0 0 0 0 
FWD Alex Woods 9 5 521 1 0 0 0 
DEF Alex Yi 9 9 790 0 0 3 0 
 Own Goals Received    1 
 Team Totals 11 11 990 22 14 16 1 
 



GAME-WINNING GOALS: Arturo Alvarez 1, Joyce Boyce 1, Matt Broadhead 1, David Bullow 1, Alex Woods 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Ramon Nuñez 1, Abe Thompson 1, Mario Torres 1, David Wagenfuhr 1 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: 1/1 Chris Gbandi (9/18 vs. RSL), 0/1 Carey Talley (6/19 vs. LA) 
 
FC DALLAS RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
POS PLAYER GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Jon Hall 1 0 20 1 1.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Jeff Cassar 6 6 450 8 1.30 0 1 2 1 1 0 
GK Chris Gomez 6 3 394 12 2.00 1 1 2 4 0 0 
GK Scott Garlick 1 1 36 2 2.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Nicolas Platter 1 0 10 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Dario Sala 1 1 80 0 0.00 0 0 1 0 0 1 
 Team Totals 10 10 900 23 1.33 1 2 4 5 1 0  
 
 
2005 KANSAS CITY WIZARDS RESERVES STATISTICS (4-3-3, 15 pts) 
THROUGH GAMES OF October 2, 2005 
 
POS  PLAYER                   GP GS MIN   G A C E 
FWD Ryan Pore 8 6 564 6 1 1 0 
MID Preki 7 5 432 3 3 1 0 
FWD Antti Sumiala 1 1 79 2 0 0 0 
MID Jermaine Hue 2 2 138 1 2 0 0 
FWD Diego Walsh* 3 3 225 1 2 0 0 
FWD Patrick McGinnis 8 3 412 1 1 0 0  
FWD Justin Detter* 7 4 442 1 0 0 0 
DEF Brian Roberts 9 9 797 1 0 0 0 
MID John Minagawa-Webster 10 8 760 1 0 0 0 
MID Alex Zotinca 6 6 450 0 4 1 0 
DEF Daniel Dobson 10 7 581 0 2 2 0 
MID Ryan Raybould 7 7 585 0 2 2 0 
GK Martin Hutton 7 2 220 0 1 0 0 
FWD Davy Arnaud 2 1 77 0 1 0 0 
FWD Scott Sealy 6 5 349 0 1 0 0 
MID Jack Jewsbury 8 7 459 0 1 0 0 
DEF Dustin Branan 10 10 900 0 0 1 0 
GK William Hesmer 8 8 694 0 0 0 0 
MID Doug Lascody 9 4 588 0 0 0 0 
DEF Shavar Thomas 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID Khari Stephenson* 8 7 630 0 0 1 0 
MID Diego Gutierrez 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Armando Burciaga (G) 1 0 29 0 0 0 0 
MID Ben Strawbridge (G) 1 0 22 0 0 0 0 
MID Jake Spain (G) 1 0 18 0 0 0 0 
DEF Jake Bleyenberg (G) 1 0 16 0 0 0 0 
FWD Jeff Hare (G) 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 
MID Adam Allee (G) 1 0 14 0 0 0 0 
MID Jay Alberts (G) 1 0 8 0 0 0 0 
FWD Ryan Hinkel (G) 1 0 7 0 0 0 0 
 Team Totals 10 - 900 17 21 9 0 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Detter 1, Preki 1, Pore 1, Sumiala 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Preki 1, Pore 1, Walsh 1, Zotinca 1, Hue 1, Sealy 1 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: -- 
 
KANSAS CITY WIZARDS RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK  William Hesmer 8 8 694 12 1.56 2 2 4 2 2 2 
GK Martin Hutton 3 2 206 4 1.75 0 0 0 1 1 0 
    Team Totals  10 - 900 16 1.60 2 2 4 3 3 2 
 
 
 
2005 LOS ANGELES GALAXY RESERVES STATISTICS (4-5-2, 14 pts.)  
THROUGH GAMES OF OCTOBER 3, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER GP GS MIN G A C E 
MID Mamba Chisoni 11   11 747 5 0 0 0 
FWD Joseph Ngwenya 5     3 291 4 1 0 0 
MID Herculez Gomez 6     5 445 3 1 0 0 
MID Ned Grabavoy 6     5 436 1 3 2 0 
FWD Alan Gordon 6     5 344 1 1 0 0 
DEF Troy Roberts 8     7 674 1 0 1 0 
MID David Johnson 5    4 378 1 0 0 0 
MID Ugo Ihemelu 1 0 11 1 0 0 0 
MID Guillermo Ramirez 1 1 45 1 0 0 0 
MID Guillermo Gonzalez 10    9 645 0 4 1 0 



FWD Ednaldo da Conceicao 9     6 479 0 4 1 0 
MID Michael Enfield 10    6 588 0 1 2 0 
MID Ryan Shaw (G) 5     4 353 0 1 1 0 
DEF Pablo Chinchilla 5     5 393 0 1 0 0 
MID Josh Gardner 9     8 659 0 1 2 0 
MID Dru Hoshimiya (G) 2 2 180 0 1 1 2 
MID Kevin Ara (G) 3 0 58 0 0 0 0 
DEF Ben Benditson 4     4 360 0 0 0 0 
MID Federico Bianchi (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Jason Boyce (G) 1     0 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF Paul Broome* 4   4 329 0 0 1 0 
MID Jobobi Goodfellow (G) 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
FWD Steve Gonzales (G) 1 0 60 0 0 0 0 
FWD David Hernandez (G) 1     0 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF John Jones (G) 1     0 33 0 0 0 0 
MID Chuck Kim (G) 2     0 69 0 0 1 0 
DEF Athanasios Koubouras (G) 1    0     45 0 0 0 0 
MID Tony Lawson (G) 1     0 15 0 0 0 0 
DEF Aaron Lopez (G) 3 3 246 0 0 0 0 
MID Ty Maurin (G) 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
MID Carlos Menjivar (G) 3     1 145 0 0 0 0 
MID Joel Murphy (G)  1     0 13 0 0 0 0 
DEF Michael Nsien (G) 4 4 360 0 0 2 0 
MID Chris Rosselli (G) 1    0     10 0 0 0 0 
DEF Tim Roty (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Khari Stephenson (G) 1 1 69 0 0 0 0 
MID Marcelo Saragosa 1 1 45 0 0 1 0 
DEF Michael Umana 5     4 367 0 0 1 0 
MID Diego Walsh (G) 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF Darren Williams (G) 2     2 147 0 0 1 0 
DEF Kevin Wilson (G) 1     1 90 0 0 0 0 
 Total 11    11 990 18 19 16 0 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Herculez Gomez (2), Joseph Ngwenya (1), Mamba Chisoni (1) 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Pablo Chinchilla (1), Josh Gardner (1), Guillermo Gonzalez (1) 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: 1/1 Joseph Ngwenya (5/15 @ RSL), 1/1 Ned Grabavoy (5/29 @ CHV) 
 
LOS ANGELES GALAXY RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK  Steve Cronin 10 10 885 22 2.2 1 2 4 4 2 1 
GK  Steve Gonzalez 1 1 90 4 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 
GK  Josh Saunders 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Team totals 11 11 990 26 2.36 1 2 4 5 2 1 
 
 
 
 
2005 METROSTARS RESERVES STATISTICS (4-3-4, 16 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES ON OCTOBER 9, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER GP GS MIN G A C E 
DEF Jeff Agoos 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Ramon Bailey  8 6 668 0 0 1 0 
MID Michael Bradley 1 1 90 1 0 1 0 
GK  Chris Cherry (G) 2 0 30 0 0 0 0 
MID Chris Corcoran  9 6 630 0 0 1 0 
DEF Danilo daSilva   6 6 498 1 0 0 0 
DEF Mamadou Diallo* 2 2 135 0 0 0 0 
MID Youri Djorkaeff  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Daniel Garipe 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
MID Gilberto* 6 6 472 1 2 1 0 
MID Guill 1 1 54 1 0 0 0 
FWD Sergio Galvan Rey 5 5 426 1 2 0 0 
MID Eddie Gaven 1 1 68 0 0 0 0 
MID Amado Guevara 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Douglas Hare (G) 4 2 270 0 0 1 0 
DEF Jason Hernandez 10 10 900 0 0 0 0 
FWD Abbe Ibrahim  8 8 580 4 0 1 0 
MID Robens Jerome(G) 6 1 226 1 1 0 0 
GK  Dan Kennedy 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Kim 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
FWD Jerrod Laventure (G) 10 8 789 2 0 0 0 
DEF Chris Leitch  1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Mark Lisi 2 2 180 0 0 0 0 
FWD Jonathan Lopuski (G) 1 0 19 0 0 0 0 
FWD Mike Magee 4 3 251 1 0 0 0 
GK  Tony Meola 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF Carlos Mendes  3 3 200 0 0 0 0 



DEF Jeff Parke 4 4 360 0 0 2 0 
MID Mark Pedreiras (G)  7 4 421 0 1 1 0 
MID Eric Quill 4 4 312 0 1 0 0 
DEF Tim Regan 4 4 265 0 0 1 0 
MID Ryan Rich(G) 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
FWD Andy Rosenband (G) 2     2    65 0 0 0 0 
MID John Rusak (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Seth Stammler  11 9 916 1 0 1 0 
GK  Stevenson 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF Ryan Suarez 4 4 360 0 1 2 0 
MID Glen Sullivan (G) 1 0 23 0 0 0 0 
GK  Michael Ueltschey 3 3 270 0 0 0 0 
GK  Jonny Walker* 3 2 270 0 0 0 0 
DEF Tim Ward 3 3 225 0 0 0 0 
GK  Zach Wells 4 4 360 0 0 0 0 
MID Kyle Widder(G) 1 0 16 0 0 0 0 
FWD John Wolyniec  1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
Team Total 11 11 990 14 8 13 0 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Sergio Galvan Rey (1) 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS:  
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS:  
 
METROSTARS RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK  Tony Meola 1 1 45 0 0.00 0 0 1 0 0 0 
GK  Michael Ueltschey 4 3 270 4 1.00 0 0 1 1 2 2 
GK  Jonny Walker 4 3 270 3    0.75 0 0 1   1 0 1 
GK  Stevenson 1 0 45 0 0.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Zach Wells 4 4 360 4 1.00 0 0 1 1 2 1 
Team Totals 11 11 990 8 1.00 0 0 4 3 4 4 
 
 
 
 
2005 NEW ENGLAND REVOLUTION RESERVES STATISTICS (5-3-4, 19 pts.)  
THROUGH GAMES OF OCTOBER 9, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER                  GP GS MIN G A C E 
FWD Ryan Ackerman (G) 1 0 17 0 0 0 0 
DEF Kevin Ara(G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Mike Bowden (G) 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
MID Felix Brillant* 4 3 302 1 1 0 0 
MID José Cancela 4 4 315 2 1 0 0 
MID Cássio* 3 3 223 0 1 2 0 
MID Clint Dempsey 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Andy Dorman 3 3 225 0 0 0 0 
FWD Connally Edozien 11 10 944 7 1 0 0 
MID Gilberto Flores 7 7 630 0 1 1 0 
DEF Joe Franchino 1 1 58 0 0 0 0 
MID Freddy Garcia 1 0 45 0 0 0 0 
MID Tim Garrey (G) 2 0 48 0 0 0 0 
DEF Jay Heaps 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Jamie Holmes 8 7 554 2 1 0 0 
DEF Steve Jedlinski (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Avery John 3 3 270 0 0 1 0 
MID Shalrie Joseph 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Stephen Keel (G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Anders Kelto (G) 2 1 115 0 1 0 0 
DEF Greg Lalas (G) 5 3 222 0 0 1 0 
DEF Jeff Larentowicz 11 11 890 0 0 0 0 
FWD Ryan Latham 8 7 600 0 1 0 0 
DEF Marshall Leonard  1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
DEF Tony Lochhead 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
FWD Pat Noonan 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DEF Michael Parkhurst 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
MID Ricardo Phillips 4 4 360 0 0 0 0 
FWD Ian Pilarski (G) 2 1 122 0 1 0 0 
MID Steve Ralston 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Matt Reis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
DEF James Riley 4 4 312 0 0 1 0 
MID Marcos Romaneiro 9 8 560 0 0 1 0 
GK Kyle Singer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
FWD Khano Smith 8 8 569 3 4 1 0 
FWD Roy Tewell (G) 1 0 15 0 0 0 0 
DEF T.J. Tomasso 7 2 321 0 0 1 0 
FWD Taylor Twellman 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 



MID Luke Vercollone 12 12 1047 2 2 0 0 
GK Doug Warren 12    12 962 0 0 1 0 
FWD Geoff Walker (G) 3 2 195 1 1 0 0 
MID Easton Wilson 11 10 825 1 3 0 0 
FWD Bojan Zoric (G) 1 1 58 1 1   0 0 
 Team Totals 10 10 900 16 16 8 0 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Khano Smith 2, Felix Brillant 1, José Cancela 1, Easton Wilson 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Jamie Holmes 1, Connally Edozien 1, Bosan Zoric 1, Luke Vercollone 1, Andy Dorman 1, Khano 
Smith 1 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Connally Edozien 1/1, José Cancela 1/1 
 
NEW ENGLAND REVOLUTION RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER              GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Matt Reis 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK Kyle Singer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
GK  T.J. Tomasso 4 0 118 4 1.0 0 0 1 0 1 0 
GK Doug Warren 12 12 962 14 1.67 0 0 4 3 3 1 
Team Totals 12 12 1080 18 1.50 0 5 5 3 4 1 
 
 
 
2005 REAL SALT LAKE RESERVES STATISTICS (4-6-2, 14 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES OF OCT. 2, 2005 
 
POS PLAYER                  GP GS MIN G A C E 
FWD Dante Washington 8 6 552 8 1 1 0 
FWD Jordan Cila 10 9 770 2 2 1 0 
FWD Jamie Watson 11 8 739 4 1 2 0 
DEF  Matt Behncke 5 4 373 2 0 0 0 
DEF  Michael Lookingland 11 8 753 2 1 0 0 
MID Leighton O’Brien 5 5 450 1 2 0 0 
MID Kenny Cutler 6 6 495 1 0 0 0 
MID Adolfo Gregorio 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
MID Luke Kreamalmeyer 10 9 753 3 2 1 0 
M/F Adam Acosta (G) 9 3 346 2 1 0 0 
MF Clint Mathis 1 1 45 1 0 0 0 
DEF Sergio Flores 12 9 859 0 0 1 0 
DEF Cameron Knowles 10 10 810 1 0 1 0 
GK  Jay Nolly 8 8 794 0 0 0 0 
MID Kevin Novak 11 8 821 0 0 1 0 
DF Seth Trembly 6 5 379 1 0 1 0 
MID  Leslie Fitzpatrick 8 7 625 0 1 0 0 
M/F Dispy Selolwane 3 3 261 0 0 0 0 
DEF Nelson Akwari 5 3 297 0 1 0 0 
GK Clint Baumstark(G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Gustavo Cabrera 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
GK D.J. Countess 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DF Brian Dunseth 2 2 152 0 0 0 0 
MID Will Cummins (G) 1 0 32 0 0 0 0 
MF Adolfo Gregorio 2 2 135 0 0 0 0 
DEF  Brian Kamler 3 1 95 0 0 0 0 
M/F Chris Brown 3 0 144 0 0 0 0 
GK Chad Sackett (G) 3 1 106 0 0 1 0 
M/F  Andy Williams 1 1 74 0 0 0 0 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 29 11 10 0 

 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Michael Lookingland 1, Adam Acosta 1, Luke Kreamalmeyer 1 
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Leslie Fitzpatrick 1, Jamie Watson 1 
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Jamie Watson (1/1) 
OWN GOALS: Cameron Knowles 
 
REAL SALT LAKE RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER              GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Jay Nolly 8 8 794 16 2.00 0 0 3 4 1 0 
GK Clint Baumstark 1 1 90 3 3.00 0 0 0 1 0 0 
GK D.J. Countess 1 1 90 1 1.00 0 0 1 0 0 0   
GK Noah Palmer 1 1 90 2 2.00 0 0 0 0 1 0 
GK Chad Sackett 3 1 106 7 2.33 0 0 2 1 0 0 
 Team Totals 12 12 1080 29 2.42 0 0 4 1 2 0 
 
 
2005 SAN JOSE RESERVES STATISTICS (5-4-2, 17 pts.) 
THROUGH GAMES OF September 18, 2005 
 



POS PLAYER                  GP GS MIN G A C E 
DEF Chris Aloisi 8 8 705 1 0 2 1 
DEF Danny Califf 1 1 54 0 0 0 0 
FWD Brian Ching 2 2 86 2 0 1 0 
MID Ricardo Clark 1 1 36 0 0 0 0 
DEF Ryan Cochrane 8 8 642 0 0 1 0 
GK Jon Conway 11 11 855 0 0 0 0 
FWD Dwayne De Rosario 1 1 45 0 0 0 0 
MID Tighe Dombrowski 7 7 615 0 1 5 1 
DEF Adam Frye(G) 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
GK Robbie Fulton 3 0 135 0 0 0 0 
DEF Kevin Goldthwaite 7 7 630 2 1 1 0 
D/M Wes Hart 8 8 720 1 1 4 0 
DEF Alexi Lalas(G) 1 0 36 0 0 0 0 
MID Aaron Lanes 4 3 328 0 0 0 0 
FWD Roger Levesque 4 4 360 0 0 0 0 
DEF Noah Merl (G) 3 3 270 0 3 1 0 
FWD Alejandro Moreno 3 3 122 0 0 1 0 
FWD Julian Nash 11 10 923 4 5 1 0 
MID Danny O’Rourke 6 6 540 0 0 1 0 
FWD Orlando Ramirez 11 7 499 1 0 1 0 
DEF Eddie Robinson 1 1 90 0 0 0 0 
DEF Brett Rodriguez 9 7 680 0 1 4 0 
MID Ian Russell 10 9 657 1 4 2 0 
D/M James Twellman 8 4 499 1 0 0 0 
D Matt Upton (G) 2 0 31 0 0 0 0 
D/M Will Weatherly (G) 3 1 151 1 1 0 0 
MID Chris Wondolowski 11 9 864 7 2 1 0 
 Team Totals 11 - 990 21 19 26 2 
 
GAME-WINNING GOALS: Chris Wondolowski 2, Wes Hart 1, Brian Ching 1, Julian Nash 1  
GAME-WINNING ASSISTS: Chris Wondolowski 2, Noah Merl 1, Julian Nash 1,  
PENALTY KICK GOALS/ATTEMPTS: Chris Wondolowski 2/2 
 
SAN JOSE EARTHQUAKES RESERVES INDIVIDUAL GOALKEEPING 
 
POS GOALKEEPER              GP GS MIN GA GAA PG PA W L T SO 
GK Jon Conway 11 11 855 16 1.68 1 1 4 4 2 2 
GK Robby Fulton 3 0 135 2 1.33 0 0 1 0 0 0 
Team Totals 11 11 990 18 1.64 1 1 5 4 2 2 
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